PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Madan Lal (9872367068)

(Regd. Post) S/o Shri Om Parkash Jain Niwas, MCB

Zone 2, H. No. 10803, Parinda Road 18, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Bathinda

PIN: 151001 Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

Bathinda. Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO. 899 of 2018

Present: Sh. Madan Lal, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Jaswinder Singh (Sanitary Inspector) (97800-42461).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.02.2019.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Madan Lal states that supplied information is uncertified and incomplete information has been supplied to him by the respondent in connection with point no. 3 and 4. He pointed out that photographs missing from the supplied information as 12 photographs and 45 pages were sent by the Vigilance Bureau. He also added that supplied pages are not having page numbers. He submits his reply signed by him dated 16.03.2019 along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Jaswinder Singh states that whatever information was available in the official record has already been supplied to the appellant. Nothing is left to be supplied.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to file an duly attested affidavit in connection with point no. 3 and 4 as per the RTI application of the appellant to put before the Commission on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the certified copy of the supplied information and with page numbering before the next date of hearing positively. A copy of this order be sent to respondent PIO by name through registered post for his ready reference.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 26.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Sh. Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh, Dated: 18.03.2019 (11:30 AM)

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

Bathinda

Copy to:

PS to SIC (SG) for your kind information

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar (98881-68223)

(Regd. Post) B-25/334, GT Road,

Salem Tabri, Ludhiana

Appellant

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Sub Registrar,

Hambra Road, Ludhiana (West)

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Deputy Commissioner

Ludhiana Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1648 of 2015

Versus

Present: Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was last heard on 13.02.2019 and matter was fixed for further hearing on 20.03.2019, which was pre-poned and accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Applicant, Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar is present with the self declaration in connection with Appeal Case No. 206 of 2013 along with information supplied to him in connection with the present case i.e. Appeal Case No. 1648 of 2015. He states that different information has been supplied to him on the same required information in two different cases.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that respondent PIO was also absent on the previous hearing held on 13.02.2019 and he was directed to appear in person to represent this case. A copy of order dated 13.02.2019 along with copy of complaint by the appellant dated 31.08.2015 was sent to the respondent PIO by name through registered post. Hearing notice of pre-ponement was sent to the parties dated 26.02.2019.
- 5. In view of the above, the then respondent PIO, O/o Sub-Registrar, Hambra Road, Ludhiana (West) will **Show Cause** under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the information-seeker under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) provision, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order to be sent to him through registered post along with RTI request.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.: 1648 of 2015

He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

- 6. Appellant, Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar is advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing along with advice to bring documents as per the previous order of the Commission dated 13.02.2019.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 10.04.2019 at 11:30 A.M.
- 8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

(Sh. Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh, Dated: 18.03.2019 (11:30 AM)

Show Cause

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Sub Registrar,

Hambra Road, Ludhiana (West)

Encl. RTI Request.

Copy to:

PS to SIC (SG) for your kind information.